
Agenda - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: 7 October 2019
Meeting time: 12.45

For further information contact:
Fay Bowen
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

------

(Private Pre-meeting) 
(12.45 - 13.15)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(13.15)  

2 Paper(s) to note
(13.15)  

2.1 Primary care out-of-hours services: Consideration of the Welsh Government 
Response to the Committee's Report 

(Pages 1 - 14)
PAC(5)-24-19 Paper 1 – Welsh Government Response

3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Welsh Government - General 
scrutiny of accounts
(13.15 - 14.45) (Pages 15 - 72) 
Research Briefing
PAC(5)-24-19 Paper 2 – Welsh Government Consolidated Accounts 2018-19
PAC(5)-24-19 Paper 3 – Recommendations contained in the Committee’s 
Report on the 2017-18 Annual Report and Accounts
PAC(5)-24-19 Paper 4 – Letter from the Permanent Secretary to the 
Accounting Officers of the Welsh Government’s Arm’s Length Bodies and 
Commissioners in Wales (16 September 2019)
PAC(5)-24-19 Paper 5 – Letter from the Permanent Secretary – Update on 
Response to Recommendations (27 September 2019)

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

file://gba01/mgDataRoot/data/IssueDocs/5/4/8/I00015845/Accountse.pdf


Shan Morgan - Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government
Gawain Evans - Director of Finance, Welsh Government 
Peter Kennedy - HR Director, Welsh Government
David Richards - Director of Governance and Ethics, Welsh Government

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting.
(14.45)  

5 Scrutiny of Accounts: Consideration of evidence received
(14.45 - 15.15)  



1

Response to the Report of the National Assembly for Wales Public Accounts 
Committee Report on Primary Care Out of Hours Services

Provided by: Vaughan Gething AM, Minister for Health and Social Services

Date: September 2019

The Welsh Governme
[...]
e greater emphasis on their clinical 
leadership role.  Good communication systems means  professional teams have 
access to up-to-date clinical records, which is essential so people receive appropriate 
care, especially those with complex conditions and/or at the end of life. 

Plans are in place to roll the service out in Cwm Taf Morgannwg health board later in 
2019/20. The project will then instigate a ‘firebreak’ in autumn 2019/20 to introduce a 
new national 111 IT platform to support the service. Following the implementation of 
the IT system, roll out of the 111 service will be extended to Betsi Cadwaladr and 
Cardiff & Vale health boards.

Pack Page 12



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-24-19 P2

Public Accounts Committee

Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19

Recommendations contained in the Committee’s Report on the 2017-18 Annual 
Report and Accounts

Recommendation 1. The Committee recommends that the Welsh Government 
takes the necessary measures to prevent any recurrence of officials refusing 
to provide information to the Public Accounts Committee (in confidence if 
need be) on the supposed grounds that they cannot legally do so (and in 
flagrant contravention of A4.12.11).

Recommendation 11. The Committee recommends that the Welsh 
Government publishes its timetable for the production publication of its 
accounts and annual report on an annual basis to aid transparency and 
understanding of the process. 

Recommendation 12. The Committee recommends that the Welsh 
Government provides an update to the Committee in respect of its 
discussions with the Wales Audit Office, including the agreed actions to 
address the issues encountered during the preparation and audit of the 
2017-18 accounts. 

Recommendation 13. The Committee recommends that the Welsh 
Government clarifies for the Committee the resources it has in place 
[...]
Office must lay the 
accounts with the Assembly.  In the past the WAO has only laid the English version as 
the Welsh version is not subject to audit.  To avoid any possible confusion over 
publication dates, I will be suggesting to the Auditor General for Wales that we forward 
copies of the Welsh and English versions of the accounts to his officials and that they 
then deliver both to the Assembly.  
 
September update  
 
The Welsh and English versions of the 2018-19 Welsh Government Consolidated 
Accounts were laid simultaneously on the 27th August 2019 and published 
simultaneously on the Welsh Government website on the 28th August 2019. 
 
Recommendation Status: Fully completed. 
 
 
Recommendation 16 
 
The Committee recommends that the Welsh Government updates the Committee 
on the timetable for taking the Welsh Government’s policy on the internal use of 
the Welsh Language to the Board and shares the outcome along with any 
accompanying papers considered by the Board. 
 
Welsh Government Response 30 April 2019 
 

I have commissioned a paper to be presented to the Welsh Government’s Board at its 
meeting in May for discussion on the Welsh Government’s policy on the internal use of 
Welsh during the next few months.  I have asked for the paper to consider 
developments in the time since an original paper on the matter and quoted in the 
Committee’s report, was drafted in 2017.  The paper will also consider the balance 
between an ambitious policy based on the Welsh Language Strategy’s target on one 
hand, and practical matters on the other.  This is clearly a sensitive issue for staff and 
we must carefully consider how any changes may affect the workforce.  In preparing the 
paper we have also been considering best practice within other public sector 
organisations in Wales and my officials have met with Assistant Chief Constable of 
South Wales Police, Jeremy Vaughan, the Assembly Commission, Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Council and Ynys Mon Council to discuss their
[...]
ch has meant that existing staff have been able to 

absorb the additional work.  Since we commenced the transition of purchase ordering to 

a single team, the Welsh Government has been able to reduce the number of users 

requiring access to our purchasing system from 490 to 284. 

 

The next stages of the project, which will involve the transitioning of purchase ordering 

from the remainder of ESNR, EPS and HSS, will commence later in the year.  

 

Pack Page 67

http://www.gov.wales/
https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?skip=1&lang=cy
https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?lang=en


 

 
Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 

Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ  

 
Ffôn  ● Tel 0300 025 3289 

PS.PermanentSecretary@gov.wales 

Gwefan ● Website: www.gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd goh ebu yn 
Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  Dilynwch y ddolen i gael arweiniad ar sut fyddwn yn trin a defnyddio'ch data, yn unol â'r Rheoliadau Diogelu Data 
Cyffredinol.  https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?skip=1&lang=cy 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and correspondi ng in 
Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. Please follow the link for guidance on how we will handle & use your data, in accordance with the 
General Data Protection Regulations.  https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?lang=en 

GRANTS ASSURANCE PANEL  

 

The Grants Assurance Panel was introduced in September 2018. The Panel provides 

advice, challenge and assurance to grant managers prior to the creation of new grant 

schemes. The Panel is chaired by the Director of Governance and consists of key 

officials from the Grants Centre of Excellence, State Aid, Legal Services, Internal audit, 

Counter Fraud, Tax Expert Services, Cabinet Office and the relevant policy team
[...]
ydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ  

 
Ffôn  ● Tel 0300 025 3289 

PS.PermanentSecretary@gov.wales 

Gwefan ● Website: www.gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd goh ebu yn 
Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  Dilynwch y ddolen i gael arweiniad ar sut fyddwn yn trin a defnyddio'ch data, yn unol â'r Rheoliadau Diogelu Data 
Cyffredinol.  https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?skip=1&lang=cy 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and correspondi ng in 
Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. Please follow the link for guidance on how we will handle & use your data, in accordance with the 
General Data Protection Regulations.  https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?lang=en 

to be based upon a risk assessment agreed with the Chair and CEO of the ALB) to 

enable Ministers to take a decision in respect of funding in relation to the delivery of the 

programme for government. The first review will come to the Efficiency Board in 

December 2019. The Board will act as a challenge panel. The Chair and CEO will 

attend the Board. 

 

 

Pack Page 72

http://www.gov.wales/
https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?skip=1&lang=cy
https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?lang=en

	Agenda
	2.1 Primary care out-of-hours services: Consideration of the Welsh Government Response to the Committee's Report
	3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Welsh Government - General scrutiny of accounts
	PAC(5)-24-19 P3 - WG recommendations 2017-18_e
	PAC(5)-24-19 P4 - Arms length Bodies_e
	PAC(5)-24-19 P5 - WG Update on Recommendations - Eng






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Monday, 7 October 2019
Meeting time: 13.15 - 15.00

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5625

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Gareth Bennett AM

Vikki Howells AM

Rhianon Passmore AM

Adam Price AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Witnesses:

Gawain Evans, Welsh Government

Peter Kennedy, Welsh Government

Shan Morgan, Welsh Government

David Richards, Welsh Government

Wales Audit Office:

Adrian Crompton – Auditor General for Wales

Alison Butler

Mike Usher

Committee Staff:
Fay Bowen (Clerk)

Lowri Barrance (Deputy Clerk)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5625


Joanne McCarthy (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. There were no apologies.

2 Paper(s) to note 

2.1 The Committee considered and noted the Welsh Government’s response and 
agreed to request a comprehensive update on progress made against the 
recommendations in July 2020.

2.1 Primary care out-of-hours services: Consideration of the Welsh Government 

Response to the Committee's Report 

3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Welsh Government - General scrutiny 
of accounts 

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Shan Morgan - Permanent Secretary, 
Gawain Evans - Director of Finance, Peter Kennedy - HR Director and David Richards - 
Director of Governance and Ethics, Welsh Government on the scrutiny of the Welsh 
Government’s Consolidated Accounts 2018-19.

2.2 The Permanent Secretary agreed to: 

 Send a note regarding the Welsh Government’s Non-Executive Directors being 
able to take on additional roles in addition to their agreed terms;

 Advise of additional payments made to Non-Executive Directors made in the 
2018-19 financial year;

 Provide more information on loans and investments awarded during the 2018-
19 financial year; and

 Send a note on the underspend which occurred in the capital budget for Gypsies 
and Travellers.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting. 

4.1 The motion was agreed.



5 Scrutiny of Accounts: Consideration of evidence received 

5.1 Members considered the evidence received.


